" . g W. K. KELLOGG FOUMNDATION
BATTLE CREEHK, MICHIGAN

LATIN AMERICAM DIVISION

HENJAHE::lgI.uI-LGRHlHﬂ Aupust 9, 1955

PHILIP L. BLACKERBY, JR.
ABBOCEATE DIMESTSR

Fe: Exchange-Visitor Program Ho. P-370

Dr. Ignacio Gonzalez, Decano
Facultad de Medicina
Universidad de Concepcion
Concepecion, Chile, 5.A.

Dear Dr. Gonzelez:

I am gled to inform you that the fellowship reguested for Dr. Edgerdo
Enriquez by the University of Chile has been spproved by the W. K. Kellogg
Foundation. This fellowship is being awarded to ensble Dr. Enriguez to have
training in anstomy and crientation in medical education in the United States,
to prepare him further for his responsibilities as Director of the Anatomy
Institute. It is understood that the University of Concepcion will provide
for Dr. Enrigquez adequate facilities, including equipment, with which to work
upon his return. It is further understood that the W. K. Kellogg Foundation
assumes no obligation for providing such equipment or other facilities for
the University of Concepcion, in connection with Dr. Enriquez' fellowship.

The fellowship will provide for Dr. Enriguez' travel expenses from his
port of entry into the United States to New Orlemns, Louisiana, and return to
his port of departure, other authorized travel within the United States,
tuition end other regular fees in comnectlon wilth his program of study at
Ioulsiana State University, essential textbooks and supplies, and a monthly
stipend of $175 4o help cover his basie living expenses during the period of
his fellowship. If Dr. Enoriguez' wife joine him in the United States, his
stipend will be increased to $240 per month during the time that she is in
this country.

Arrangements have been made with Louwlsiana State University for Dr.
Enriguez' admisgion there for postgraduste study in anatomy end crientation
in medieal education, and his program of study will be under the supervision
of Dr. Charles M. Goss, Frofessor of Anatomy. It is wnderstood that Dr.
Enriquez will report to Louisisna State University on September 6, 1955, and
that his fellowship will be for a pericd of six months from that date. It
is understood that, shortly before the end of his fellowship, Dr. Enriguez
will eubmit to the Foundation an eyalustion of his experience in the United
Stetes, professional and otherwise, and an outline of how he expects to apply
knowledge acquired in this country to teaching or other activities in which
he will be engeged upon his return to Chile.
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The W. K. Kellogz Foundation is glad to cocperate with the University
of Concepeion in providing this opportunity for & member of ite medical
fapulty to secure postgraduste training in the United States. We are logk-
ing forward to having Dr. Enriquez a5 one of the Foundation's International
Fellows during the coming year, and we shall endeavor to be of all possible
ageistance to him, in order that he may have s good educational and socisl
experience in this country. If you should have suggestions in regard to
the plans for Dr. Enriquez’ program of study, or 1f you desire further in-
formation concerning the terms of his fellowship, plesse let me know.

With very best wishes, I am

Sincersly yow

77

Fhilip E. Blackerby, J¢.4 D.D.

PEB/ Jmd

CC: Dr. Edgerdo Enriquez
Dr. Cherles Goss
Mre. Gladys Elliott
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Re: Exchange-Visitor Program Mo. P-370

Dr. Edgerdo Enriguez Frodden
Roosevelt Aw. 1074
Concepcion, Chile, S.A.

Dear Dr. Enriques:

I an gled o inform you that the fellowshin requested for you by the
Undiversity of Conecepcion, to ensble you to pursue postgroduate study in
anatomy end to have orientaticn in pediesl education in the United States,
hos been approved by the W. K. Kellogs Foundetion. The enclosed copy of
my letter of this dote to Dr. Icnacio Gonzalez describes the terms of your
fellowghip. I om also enclosing a letter of general informetion concern-
ing your Tfellowship award, for use in securing your visa.

It is sugzested theb you plan to errive in the United Stetes a few
days before Beptember 5, in order that you mey have some time for orients-
tien in Hew Orileans before beginning your studies et Louisione State Uni-
vergity. The pérson to whom you should raport in Hew Orleans ia:

Dr. Charles M. Goss
Frofessor of Mmatomy
School of Medicine
Louisiana Stote University
Hew Orleans 12, Louisiane

Your fellowship application indicates that you plan to bring your wife
1o the United Stotes. In accordance with the terms of your fellowship, 4t
is undergtood that you will leave her in Concepcion for at lesst the first
two monthe, so thet you mey have sn opportunity fo complete your orientation
ond to secure suitoble living accommodations in Hew Orlesns before her
arrivel. It is also the poliey of the Foundation thot an Intermetional
Fellov's wife must present o certificate from the U. S. Embessy to show that
ghe has a basic knowledge of English, and she must submit a report of med-
ical exsminotion (form enclcsed ; before coming %o this counbry.

The Foundatlon will be glad to provide a plane ticket for the portion
of your trip from your port of entry into the United States to New Orleans,
in sdvance of your departure from Concepcicn, if you so request. If you
prefer, vwe can arrange for your reimbureement for this portion of your
travel expenses after your arrival in Hew Orlesns. Flease let me know what
your preference ls in this regard and indicate your port of entry. I sug-
gest thet you keep a record smd receipts of your expenses from your port of
entry to Hew Orleans and send them to this office immediately upon your
arrival, so that we may arrange for your prompt reimbursement.
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Should your port of enbry be Mismi, Florida, if you will write to the
Department of State in that city, o representative from that office will
Provide any assistance you may reguest, upon your arrivel there. The
person Lo whom you should write in Misml if you desire this sssistance is:

Mr. Walter M. Walters
m%rwmeut of State

32% Pon /mericon Bank Building
150 8.E. Third ivenue

Hiami, Florida

Will you plesse confirm your accephbance of this fellowshipy as soon as
poeeible, so that we may broceed wilth finel arrengements Tor 1ts activation.
¥You should also write directly to Dr. Goss to inform him of your plems. I
shall look forword to seeing you os soon as possible after your arrival in
this country, and in the meantime, if you have guestions or if I may be of
help to you in sny way, please let no know.

With kindest repexrds, I am

Sinceraly/y ;

Fhilip E. Blackerby, Jr.; D.D.8.

PEB/ jmd

Enclosures

CC: Dr. Isnacic Conzelez <«
Dr. Cherles (Goss
Mra. Gladys Elliott
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PHILIP E. BLACKERBY, JA,
ASSOCIATE BIRCOTSM

Dr. Ignacio Gonzalez, Dean
Facultad de Medicina
Universidad de Concepcidn
Casilla Lb

Concepeidn, Chile, S. A.

Dear Dr. Gonzalez:

Thank you for your kind letter of August B concerning Dr. Edgerdo
Enriguez Frodden, Professor of Anatomy of the Faculty of Mediecine of
the University of Concepcidn, for whom the W. K. Kellogg Foundation has
granted a fellowship in order that he may have six months of post-
graduate experience in the United Btates. An offielel letter of award
for him was mailed to you several days ago. I am glad to know that he
will be able to report to Dr. Goss, in New Orleans, on September 6, 1955.

Louisiana State University School of Medicine was chosen as the
center for Dr. Enriguez to begin his studies because (1) the Professor
of Anatomy, Dr. Charles M. Goss, is one of our outstanding professors
of enatomy, and he is thoroughly femiliar with the teaching of anatomy
in the Latin American countries and (2) & Foundation fellow in enatomy,
Dr. Humberto Gomez, of Colombia, is spending his second year with Dr.
Goss, and he will be gble to &ssist Dr. Enriquez during his early period
of orientation in the United States and especilally while he is becoming

more fluent in English.

I have teken the liberty of sending a copy of your letter concerning
Dr. Enriguez to Dr. Goss. Both he, Dr. Blackerby and I have a good
understending of the type of experience that Dr. Enriquez desires. After
he arrives in the United States Dr. Goss will discuss his program with
him and they together will decide the other anatomical centers that Dr.
Enriquez should visit after he has completed the initial experience with
Dr. Goes.

Dr. Varas continies to enjoy life in the United States. T am
delighted with the improvement that he is making in the use of the English

language.

With kindest regards,
Sincerely,

,é«g‘m_
BGH: go . Ben)amin G. Horning, M.IY.




